PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT2800098

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	SECOND LIEN GRANT OF SECURITY INTEREST IN PATENT RIGHTS

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
D B INDUSTRIES, LLC, AS GRANTOR	03/27/2014

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	MORGAN STANLEY SENIOR FUNDING, INC., AS COLLATERAL AGENT
Street Address:	1300 THAMES STREET
Internal Address:	THAMES STREET WHARF
City:	BALTIMORE
State/Country:	MARYLAND
Postal Code:	21231

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 113

Property Type	Number
Patent Number:	6068085
Patent Number:	6182790
Patent Number:	7106205
Patent Number:	8025125
Patent Number:	8567562
Application Number:	13837928
Patent Number:	6223868
Patent Number:	8181319
Patent Number:	D673879
Patent Number:	D668579
Application Number:	13647860
Application Number:	13645142
Patent Number:	D657660
Application Number:	12694079
Patent Number:	7516591
Application Number:	13675556
Application Number:	13660532
Patent Number:	7114225
Patent Number:	6073724
Patent Number:	6206137
502753502	

PATENT

REEL: 032606 FRAME: 0226

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	13657979
Patent Number:	D572196
Patent Number:	D621549
Patent Number:	7178632
Patent Number:	7073627
Patent Number:	6070308
Patent Number:	7647677
Application Number:	13463986
Application Number:	13656119
Patent Number:	8550225
Application Number:	13826876
Application Number:	13827309
Patent Number:	6279680
Application Number:	29454538
Patent Number:	8511434
Patent Number:	7537085
Application Number:	29454550
Patent Number:	6378465
Patent Number:	6668434
Application Number:	12367853
Patent Number:	D640008
Patent Number:	6554254
Patent Number:	6592101
Patent Number:	5911410
Patent Number:	5573125
Application Number:	29454561
Application Number:	29454557
Application Number:	29454553
Application Number:	29454551
Patent Number:	8181740
Patent Number:	D679868
Patent Number:	7448836
Application Number:	29454549
Application Number:	61771400
Application Number:	14192262
Patent Number:	7429022
Application Number:	12415450
Patent Number:	6938785
Patent Number:	6253874

PATENT

REEL. 032606 FRAME. 0227

Property Type	Number
Patent Number:	6899238
Patent Number:	6688480
Patent Number:	5924260
Patent Number:	7740106
Patent Number:	7828116
Patent Number:	6609621
Patent Number:	6698604
Patent Number:	6698142
Patent Number:	7363875
Application Number:	13032331
Patent Number:	8398135
Patent Number:	8100228
Patent Number:	D571346
Patent Number:	6478112
Patent Number:	5762282
Patent Number:	5622399
Application Number:	13541362
Patent Number:	8528694
Application Number:	12235644
Patent Number:	7780146
Patent Number:	7843349
Application Number:	11924104
Patent Number:	7665248
Application Number:	13551845
Application Number:	13891871
Patent Number:	D459839
Patent Number:	6745868
Patent Number:	6547033
Application Number:	12400208
Application Number:	12620671
Patent Number:	6971476
Patent Number:	D454986
Patent Number:	D646851
Application Number:	12415412
Patent Number:	8091151
Patent Number:	8245817
Application Number:	13660262
Patent Number:	7946387
Patent Number:	7281620

PATENT

REEL. 032606 FRAME. 0228

Property Type	Number
Patent Number:	D587410
Application Number:	13900748
Patent Number:	8251176
Patent Number:	8469149
Patent Number:	8226024
Patent Number:	6354399
Application Number:	11933480
Application Number:	13777287
Patent Number:	6279682
Application Number:	12250216
Patent Number:	8061481
Application Number:	13827098
Patent Number:	7237650
Patent Number:	7603952
Patent Number:	7914057

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (302)636-5454

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via

US Mail.

Phone: 202-408-3121 X62348 Email: jpaterso@cscinfo.com

Correspondent Name: CORPORATION SERVICE COMPANY
Address Line 1: 1090 VERMONT AVENUE NW, SUITE 430

Address Line 4: WASHINGTON, DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA 20005

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	075711-3
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	JEAN PATERSON
SIGNATURE:	/jep/
DATE SIGNED:	04/04/2014

Total Attachments: 9

source=4-4-14 D B Industries, LLC-PT#page1.tif source=4-4-14 D B Industries, LLC-PT#page2.tif source=4-4-14 D B Industries, LLC-PT#page3.tif source=4-4-14 D B Industries, LLC-PT#page4.tif source=4-4-14 D B Industries, LLC-PT#page5.tif source=4-4-14 D B Industries, LLC-PT#page6.tif source=4-4-14 D B Industries, LLC-PT#page7.tif source=4-4-14 D B Industries, LLC-PT#page8.tif source=4-4-14 D B Industries, LLC-PT#page9.tif

SECOND LIEN GRANT OF SECURITY INTEREST IN PATENT RIGHTS

This GRANT OF SECURITY INTEREST IN PATENT RIGHTS ("Agreement"), dated as of March 27, 2014, is made by D B Industries, LLC (the "Grantor"), in favor of Morgan Stanley Senior Funding, Inc., as collateral agent (the "Collateral Agent") for the several banks and other financial institutions (the "Lenders") from time to time parties to the Second Lien Credit Agreement, dated as of March 27, 2014 (as amended, amended and restated, supplemented or otherwise modified from time to time, the "Credit Agreement"), by and among Capital Safety Global Holdings Limited, a limited liability company organized under the laws of England and Wales ("Holdings"), Capital Safety Acquisitions Limited, a limited liability company organized under the laws of England and Wales ("Intermediate Holdco"), Capital Safety North America Holdings Inc., a Delaware corporation (the "Borrower"), the Lenders party thereto and the Collateral Agent.

WITNESSETH:

WHEREAS, pursuant to the Credit Agreement, the Lenders have severally agreed to make loans to the Borrower upon the terms and subject to the conditions set forth therein;

WHEREAS, in connection with the Credit Agreement, Grantor, the Borrower, Holdings, Intermediate Holdco and certain Subsidiaries party thereto, have executed and delivered a Second Lien Security Agreement, dated as of March 27, 2014, in favor of the Collateral Agent (together with all amendments and modifications, if any, from time to time thereafter made thereto, the "Security Agreement");

WHEREAS, pursuant to the Security Agreement, Grantor has pledged and granted to the Collateral Agent for the benefit of the Collateral Agent and the Secured Parties a continuing security interest in all Intellectual Property, including the Patents; and

NOW THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, and in order to induce the Lenders to make loans, Grantor agrees, for the benefit of the Collateral Agent, on behalf of the Secured Parties, as follows:

- 1. <u>Definitions</u>. Unless otherwise defined herein or the context otherwise requires, terms used in this Agreement, including its preamble and recitals, have the meanings provided or provided by reference in the Credit Agreement and the Security Agreement.
- 2. <u>Grant of Security Interest</u>. Grantor hereby grants a security interest in all of Grantor's right, title and interest in, to and under the Patents (including, without limitation, those items listed on <u>Schedule A</u> hereto), including the right to receive all Proceeds therefrom (collectively, the "<u>Collateral</u>"), to the Collateral Agent for the benefit of the Secured Parties to secure the payment and performance of the Obligations.
- 3. <u>Purpose</u>. This Agreement has been executed and delivered by Grantor for the purpose of recording the grant of security interest herein with the United States Patent and Trademark Office. The security interest granted hereby has been granted to the Collateral Agent, for the benefit of the Secured Parties in connection with the Security Agreement and is expressly subject to the terms and conditions thereof. The Security Agreement (and all rights and remedies of the Secured Parties thereunder) shall remain in full force and effect in accordance with its terms.
- 4. <u>Acknowledgment</u>. Grantor does hereby further acknowledge and affirm that the rights and remedies of the Secured Parties with respect to the security interest in the Collateral granted hereby are more fully set forth in the Credit Agreement and the Security Agreement, the terms and provisions of which

(including the remedies provided for therein) are incorporated by reference herein as if fully set forth herein. In the event of any conflict between the terms of this Agreement and the terms of the Security Agreement, the terms of the Security Agreement shall govern.

- 5. <u>Counterparts</u>. This Agreement may be executed in counterparts (including by facsimile or other electronic transmission), each of which will be deemed an original, but all of which together constitute one and the same original.
- 6. <u>Governing Law</u>: This Agreement shall be governed by, and construed in accordance with, the laws of the State of New York.
- Intercreditor Agreement. Notwithstanding anything herein to the contrary, (i) the liens and security interests granted to the Collateral Agent pursuant to this Agreement are expressly subject and subordinate to the liens and security interests granted in favor of the Senior Secured Parties (as defined in the Intercreditor Agreement referred to below), including liens and security interests granted to UBS AG, STAMFORD BRANCH, as collateral agent, pursuant to or in connection with the Credit Agreement, dated as of March 27, 2014 (as amended, restated, supplemented or otherwise modified from time to time), among CAPITAL SAFETY GLOBAL HOLDINGS LIMITED, a limited liability company incorporated under the laws of England and Wales, CAPITAL SAFETY ACQUISITIONS LIMITED, a limited liability company incorporated under the laws of England and Wales, and CAPITAL SAFETY NORTH AMERICA HOLDINGS INC., the lenders from time to time party thereto and UBS AG, STAMFORD BRANCH, as administrative agent and collateral agent, and the other parties thereto, and (ii) the exercise of any right or remedy by the Collateral Agent hereunder is subject to the limitations and provisions of the Second Lien Intercreditor Agreement dated as of March 27, 2014 (as amended, restated, supplemented or otherwise modified from time to time, the "Intercreditor Agreement"), among UBS AG, STAMFORD BRANCH, as Collateral Agent, MORGAN STANLEY SENIOR FUNDING, INC., as Initial Second Priority Representative, and the other parties party thereto. In the event of any conflict between the terms of the Intercreditor Agreement and the terms of this Agreement, the terms of the Intercreditor Agreement shall govern and control.

Any requirement of this Agreement to deliver Collateral to the Collateral Agent prior to the Discharge of Credit Agreement Obligations (as defined in the Intercreditor Agreement) shall be deemed satisfied by delivery of such Collateral to the First Lien Collateral Agent (as defined in the Credit Agreement).

[SIGNATURE PAGES FOLLOW]

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto have caused this Agreement to be duly executed and delivered by their respective officers thereunto duly authorized as of the day and year first above written.

D B INDUSTRIES, LLC, as Grantor

By:

Name: Scott Lutje

Title: Chief Financial Officer

REEL: 032606 FRAME: 0232

MORGAN STANLEY SENIOR FUNDING, INC., as Collateral Agent

By: <u>sibigbelansel</u> Name: Olalekan J. Lawal

Title: Authorized Signatory

REEL: 032606 FRAME: 0233

SCHEDULE A

U.S. Patent Registrations and Applications

Title	Current Owner	Country ID	Application #	Patent #	Status
Adjustable Safety Net Methods	D B Industries, LLC	US	09/078464	6068085	Granted
and Apparatus					
Adjustable Safety Net Methods	D B Industries, LLC	US	09/525337	6182790	Granted
and Apparatus					
Alarm Device for Use With Fall	D B Industries, LLC	US	10/944469	7106205	Granted
Protection Equipment					
Anchor Assembly	D B Industries, LLC	US	11/928252	8025125	Granted
Brake Assembly for a Self-	D B Industries, LLC	US	12/902425	8567562	Granted
Retracting Lifeline Assembly					
Brake Assembly for Use With a	D B Industries, LLC	US	13/837928		Filed
Retractable Lifeline Assembly		1770	2012222	5000050	
Brake Mechanism for Device for	D B Industries, LLC	US	09/092957	6223868	Granted
Hauling Up/Down by Rope	DDI 1 4' HC	US	10/414264	0101210	Granted
Buckle	D B Industries, LLC		12/414364	8181319	
Buckle Back Plate (Design)	D B Industries, LLC	US	29/399562	D673879	Granted
Buckle Portion (Design)	D B Industries, LLC	US	29/399565	D668579	Granted
Cable Connector Assembly	D B Industries, LLC	US	13/647860		Filed
Cable Drive and Tension Assem-	D B Industries, LLC	US	13/645142		Filed
bly					
Carabiner (Design)	D B Industries, LLC	US	29/399560	D657660	Granted
Climb Assist System	D B Industries, LLC	US	12/694079		Filed
Concrete Anchor Strap	D B Industries, LLC	US	10/819019	7516591	Granted
Connecting Adjustment Assembly	D B Industries, LLC	US	13/675556		Filed
Connector	D B Industries, LLC	US	13/660532		Filed
Connector	D B Industries, LLC	US	10/935479	7114225	Granted
Connector for a Personal Safety	D B Industries, LLC	US	09/177403	6073724	Granted
Device					
Connector for a Personal Safety	D B Industries, LLC	US	09/524703	6206137	Granted
Device					
Connector for Lifelines	D B Industries, LLC	US	13/657979		Filed
Connector for Radio Frequency Identification Device (Design)	D B Industries, LLC	US	29/279897	D572196	Granted
Dorsal Pad Assembly for a Safety	D B Industries, LLC	US	29/350373	D621549	Granted
Harness (Design)	D D Industries, LLC	03	291330313	D021349	Granicu
Dorsal Pad Assembly for Use	D B Industries, LLC	US	10/933826	7178632	Granted
With a Safety Harness			10,750020	1110002	J. G.
Dorsal Pad Assembly for Use	D B Industries, LLC	US	10/821027	7073627	Granted
With a Safety Harness					
Double Locking Snap Hook	D B Industries, LLC	US	09/177409	6070308	Granted
Double Locking Snap Hook	D B Industries, LLC	US	11/517022	7647677	Granted
Energy Absorber	D B Industries, LLC	US	13/463986		Filed
Energy Absorber	D B Industries, LLC	US	13/656119		Filed

Title	Current Owner	Country ID	Application #	Patent #	Status
Energy Absorber	D B Industries, LLC	US	12/870917	8550225	Granted
Energy Absorber Assembly and Components Thereof	D B Industries, LLC	US	13/826876		Filed
Energy Absorber Cover	D B Industries, LLC	US	13/827309		Filed
Energy Absorbing Connector	D B Industries, LLC	US	09/516128	6279680	Granted
Energy Absorbing Locking Arm of a Rope Grab (Design)	D B Industries, LLC	US	29/454538		Filed
Fall Protection Safety Device With a Braking Mechanism	D B Industries, LLC	US	12/977526	8511434	Granted
Fall Restraint Anchoring Post	D B Industries, LLC	US	10/407904	7537085	Granted
Fixed Side Plate of a Rope Grab (Design)	D B Industries, LLC	US	29/454550		Filed
Full-Body Safety Harness	D B Industries, LLC	US	09/572608	6378465	Granted
Harness Buckle and Method of Making Same	D B Industries, LLC	US	10/144686	6668434	Granted
Harness Webbing Protection System	D B Industries, LLC	US	12/367853		Filed
Hip Pad for a Safety Harness (Design)	D B Industries, LLC	US	29/350375	D640008	Granted
Hoist With Curved Frame Members	D B Industries, LLC	US	09/882266	6554254	Granted
Hoist With Shock Absorbing Device for the Load	D B Industries, LLC	US	09/976267	6592101	Granted
Hoisting and Lowering Apparatus	D B Industries, LLC	US	08/750251	5911410	Granted
Horizontal Retracting Pallet Rack Guard	D B Industries, LLC	US	08/393081	5573125	Granted
Housing Assembly of a Rope Grab (Design)	D B Industries, LLC	US	29/454561		Filed
Housing Assembly of a Rope Grab (Design)	D B Industries, LLC	US	29/454557		Filed
Housing of a Rope Grab (Design)	D B Industries, LLC	US	29/454553		Filed
Housing of a Rope Grab (Design)	D B Industries, LLC	US	29/454551		Filed
Jet Bridge Fall Protection Assembly	D B Industries, LLC	US	12/732493	8181740	Granted
Jet Bridge Shuttle (Design)	D B Industries, LLC	US	29/386061	D679868	Granted
Load Containment Netting System	D B Industries, LLC	US	11/343262	7448836	Granted
Locking Arm of a Rope Grab (Design)	D B Industries, LLC	US	29/454549		Filed
Locking Carabiner	D B Industries, LLC	US	61/771400		Filed
Locking Carabiner	D B Industries, LLC	US	14/192262		Filed
Manhole Collar for Supporting a Davit	D B Industries, LLC	US	10/941074	7429022	Granted
Method of Adjusting a Strap of a Safety Harness	D B Industries, LLC	US	12/415450		Filed
Methods and Apparatus for Anchoring a Retractable Netting System	D B Industries, LLC	US	10/423810	6938785	Granted

Title	Current Owner	Country ID	Application #	Patent #	Status
Methods and Apparatus for Inter-	D B Industries, LLC	US	09/490729	6253874	Granted
connecting Harness Straps					
Methods and Apparatus for Sup-	D B Industries, LLC	US	10/266099	6899238	Granted
porting a Davit Arm					
Methods and Apparatus for Tem-	D B Industries, LLC	US	10/157001	6688480	Granted
porarily Blocking Access					
to\nAisle Between Shelves					
Methods for Anchoring Within a	D B Industries, LLC	US	09/004536	5924260	Granted
Channel					
Mobile Mount for Attachment of	D B Industries, LLC	US	10/841838	7740106	Granted
a Fall Arrest System		1.770	111500001		
Mobile Mount for Attachment of	D B Industries, LLC	US	11/509084	7828116	Granted
a Fall Arrest System		1770	1010=0 <00	5500504	
Net Anchorage Methods and Ap-	D B Industries, LLC	US	10/072608	6609621	Granted
paratus	DDI 1 11 HG	110	10/072606	6600604	0 1
Net Anchorage Methods and Ap-	D B Industries, LLC	US	10/072606	6698604	Granted
paratus	D.D.I. dentile II.C	TIC	00/092517	6600142	Countril
Netting System for Use With Bleachers and Grandstands	D B Industries, LLC	US	09/983517	6698142	Granted
Overload Indicator for a Load	D B Industries, LLC	US	11/283413	7363875	Granted
Supporting Apparatus	D B mausules, LLC	03	11/263413	/3036/3	Granted
Pole Climbing Fall Prevention	D B Industries, LLC	US	13/032331		Filed
Assembly	D B industries, EEC	03	13/032331		Tiled
Pole Safety Assembly	D B Industries, LLC	US	12/629314	8398135	Granted
<u> </u>					
Portable Anchorage Assembly	D B Industries, LLC	US	12/248360	8100228	Granted
Radio Frequency Identification	D B Industries, LLC	US	29/249952	D571346	Granted
Tag (Design) Rail Mounted Fall Arrest Assem-	D B Industries, LLC	US	09/754712	6478112	Granted
bly	D B ilidustries, LLC	03	09/734/12	04/8112	Granied
Remote Retractable Lifeline Ex-	D B Industries, LLC	US	08/328316	5762282	Granted
tender	D D industries, Like		00/320310	3702202	Granted
Remote Tie-Off Adaptor and	D B Industries, LLC	US	08/543296	5622399	Granted
Snap Hook Attachment Device	B B maastres, EEC		00/3/13290	3022377	Grantea
Retractable Horizontal Lifeline	D B Industries, LLC	US	13/541362		Filed
Assembly					
Retractable Horizontal Lifeline	D B Industries, LLC	US	13/541204	8528694	Granted
Assembly					
Retractable Lifeline Assembly	D B Industries, LLC	US	12/235644		Filed
Retrieval Assembly	D B Industries, LLC	US	12/235646	7780146	Granted
Retrofittable Radio Frequency	D B Industries, LLC	US	11/759384	7843349	Granted
Identification Connector					
Roof Anchor	D B Industries, LLC	US	11/924104		Filed
Roof Anchor	D B Industries, LLC	US	11/132499	7665248	Granted
Rope Grab	D B Industries, LLC	US	13/551845		Filed
Rope Grab	D B Industries, LLC	US	13/891871		Filed
Safety Anchor for Fall Arrest	D B Industries, LLC	US	29/142046	D459839	Granted
Line			23.1.20.0		2
Safety Device	D B Industries, LLC	US	10/353156	6745868	Granted
Safety Device	D B Industries, LLC	US	08/803685	6547033	Granted
Salety Device	D D Hidustifes, LLX	03	00/003003	0577055	Tanteu

Title	Current Owner	Country ID	Application #	Patent #	Status
Safety Device With Fall Arrest and Descending Modes	D B Industries, LLC	US	12/400208		Filed
Safety Device With Fall Arrest and Descending Modes	D B Industries, LLC	US	12/620671		Filed
Safety Harness	D B Industries, LLC	US	10/819035	6971476	Granted
Safety Harness - Design	D B Industries, LLC	US	29/141897	D454986	Granted
Safety Harness Components (Design)	D B Industries, LLC	US	29/350372	D646851	Granted
Safety Harness Strap Adjuster	D B Industries, LLC	US	12/415412		Filed
Safety Vest With Integrated Safety Harness	D B Industries, LLC	US	12/145817	8091151	Granted
Self-Rescue Safety Device	D B Industries, LLC	US	12/511505	8245817	Granted
Self-Retracting Lifeline	D B Industries, LLC	US	13/660262		Filed
Self-Retracting Lifeline	D B Industries, LLC	US	11/619014	7946387	Granted
Self-Retracting Lifeline	D B Industries, LLC	US	10/914631	7281620	Granted
Self-Retracting Lifeline Housing (Design)	D B Industries, LLC	US	29/282323	D587410	Granted
Self-Retracting Lifeline With Disconnectable Lifeline	D B Industries, LLC	US	13/900748		Filed
Self-Retracting Lifeline With Disconnectable Lifeline	D B Industries, LLC	US	12/751386	8251176	Granted
Self-Retracting Lifeline With Disconnectable Lifeline	D B Industries, LLC	US	12/795167	8469149	Granted
Self-Retracting Lifeline With Reserve Lifeline Portion	D B Industries, LLC	US	12/751333	8226024	Granted
Sliding Rail Anchor Fall-Arrest System	D B Industries, LLC	US	09/692642	6354399	Granted
Snap Hook	D B Industries, LLC	US	11/933480		Filed
Snap Hook	D B Industries, LLC	US	13/777287		Filed
Speed Responsive Coupling Device Especially for Fall Arrest Apparatus	D B Industries, LLC	US	08/656299	6279682	Granted
Suspension Trauma Relief Strap Assembly for Use With a Full Body Harness	D B Industries, LLC	US	12/250216		Filed
Suspension Trauma Relief Strap Assembly for Use With a Full Body Harness	D B Industries, LLC	US	11/184549	8061481	Granted
Swivel Connector	D B Industries, LLC	US	13/827098		Filed
Tension Device for Use With a Self-Retracting Lifeline	D B Industries, LLC	US	10/848905	7237650	Granted
Trolley and Rail Apparatus for Use in Fall Protection and Similar Applications	D B Industries, LLC	US	11/183241	7603952	Granted
Vacuum Anchor	D B Industries, LLC	US	11/143869	7914057	Granted

Material Inbound Exclusive Licenses in U.S. Patents

None.

PATENT REEL: 032606 FRAME: 0238

RECORDED: 04/04/2014